
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Executive Board 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 May 2023 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for  Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023, for confirmation 
 

3 - 14 

4  Disposal of Surplus Property Assets  
Report of the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for property 
 

15 - 20 

5  Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership: Annual Report 
2021-22  
Report of the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for children’s 
safeguarding 
 

21 - 54 

6  Remainder of the School Capital Maintenance Grant Allocation 
2022-23  
Report of the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for schools 
 

55 - 104 

7  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 3 and 

 

Public Document Pack



5, on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information 
 

8  Disposal of Surplus Property Assets - exempt appendices  
 

105 - 126 

All items listed ‘under exclusion of the public’ will be heard in private for the reasons listed 
in the agenda papers. They have been included on the agenda as no representations 
against hearing the items in private were received 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the governance officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 

 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the governance officer shown above in advance. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 21 March 2023 
from 2.00 pm - 3.00 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Williams (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 
 
 

Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Mel Barrett - Chief Executive 
Wayne Bexton - Director of Carbon Reduction, Energy and 

Sustainability 
Ross Brown - Corporate Director for Finance and Resources 
Frank Jordan - Corporate Director for Communities, Environment and 

Resident Services 
Sajeeda Rose - Corporate Director for Growth and City Development 
Julie Sanderson - Head of Quality Assurance and Safeguarding 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Catherine Underwood - Corporate Director for People 
Hugh White - Director of Sport and Culture 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
28 March 2023. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
111  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Rebecca Langton – work commitments 
Councillo
[...]
 meeting during consideration of 
the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 3 and 5, on the basis that, having 
regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
122  Nottingham Castle Strategy - Exempt Appendices 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Planning presented the exempt 
appendices to the report which the Board noted. 
 

Page 14



Executive Board – 23rd May 2023 
 

                     

Subject: Disposal of Surplus Property Assets 
 

Corporate 
Director(s)/Director(s): 

Sajeeda Rose – Corporate Director for Growth & City Development 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): The Portfolio Holder responsible for property 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Beverley Gouveia – Disposals & Development Manager 
Beverley.gouveia@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Steve Sprason – Interim Head of Property 

Subject to call-in:  Yes       No 

Key Decision: Yes        No 
Criteria for Key Decision: 
(a)  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £750,000 or more taking account of the overall 

impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City 

 Yes      No 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 
If Capital, provide the date considered by Capital Board 
Date: Not applicable as not a capital project. 

Total value of the decision: Exempt 

Wards affected: Meadows, Clifton East & Castle 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 26th April 2023 

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome:   
Green, Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Living Well in our Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
      
The Council owns a significant number of assets via various holding departments and funds. The 
Strategic Assets & Property team have reviewed the assets and are recommending them for sale 
in line with the adopted Disposals Policy.   
 
 
 
 
 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
 
The appendices  to the report are exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 because they contain information relating to the potential 
disposal price of various assets and, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. It is not in 
the public interest to disclose this information because disclosure of the information will 
compromise the Council’s negotiation strategy in the event of a disposal, and this may adversely 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



impact the capital the Council could receive. 
 
Legal comments contained in the exempt appendix are exempt from publication under paragraph 
5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information in respect 
of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings relating 
to a proposed transaction and, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because it contains confidential legal 
advice in respect of the proposed transaction and disclosure could prejudice the Council’s 
position. 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1. To make the freehold of the Fairham Development Site available for disposal on terms to 
be agreed and to note that the property (comprising the former Fairham School and 
Summerwood Day Centre) have already been declared surplus. 

2. To declare the property known as the Crocus Place Development Site as detailed in 
Appendix 2 surplus to requirements noting no alternative operational, regeneration or 
community uses having been identified and make the freehold available for disposal on 
terms to be agreed. 

3. To make the freehold of the property known as the former John Carroll Leisure Centre as 
detailed in Appendix 3 available for disposal on terms to be agreed noting that the 
property has already been declared surplus. 

4. In the event the car park adjacent to the former John Carroll Leisure Centre on Denman 
Street Central is declared surplus to operational requirements by Parking Fleet and 
Transport, any decision of whether to declare surplus to Council requirements and/or 
include into the disposal boundary is delegated to the Corporate Director for Growth & City 
Development. 

5. To declare the property known as 30 Woolpack Lane, Nottingham as detailed in Appendix 
4 surplus to requirements noting no alternative operational, regeneration or community 
uses having been identified and make the freehold available for disposal on terms to be 
agreed. 

6. To delegate the Method of Sale approval to the Director of Economic Development & 
Property.  

7. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Growth & City Development to agree 
any future revisions to the method of sale and to agree the future terms of sale, including 
price. 

8. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Growth and City Development to agree 
costs in respect of any actions that may be appropriate in maximising the capital receipt 
for the subject sales. 

9. To pay disposal costs equating to 1.5% of the disposal price as detailed in the exempt 
appendices.      

10. To delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development & Property to approve the 
appointment of any sales agent(s) or any other required consultant via a procurement 
compliant process (tender/framework/quotation) to facilitate the disposal. 

11. To note that the receipt will be held as a corporate capital receipt and used in accordance 
with the Capital strategy. 

 
 
1. Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 Disposal will generate significant capital receipts which can be used by the Council 

as considered appropriate. It will also mitigate potential future risks arising from lease 
events such as break options and lease expiries and will remove any potential risk of 
downward shifts in the rental/capital performance of the asset. Disposal will also 

Page 16



remove any costs associated with voids/reletting/holding the asset and refurbishment 
which the Council as Landlord would need to cover.  
 

1.2 Property Specific reasons are contained in the exempt appendix for each asset. 
 
2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 As part of the Council’s Asset Rationalisation Programme the assets detailed in the 

exempt section of this report have been identified as being surplus to Council 
requirements and are recommended for disposal in line with the adopted Disposals 
Policy.  
 

2.2 The disposal of the assets will generate capital receipts which will be used as 
considered appropriate by the Council’s Section 151 Officer.  

 
3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Not to implement the recommendations set out in the report. This option has been 

rejected as the assets are surplus to the Council’s ongoing operational or strategic 
requirements and holding them would cause a revenue pressure. The timely disposal 
of the assets will generate a capital receipt which can be used as considered 
appropriate by the Section 151 Officer.   
 

4. Consideration of Risk 
 

4.1 The assets detailed in the exempt appendices have been identified as being surplus 
to Council requirements and are no longer required for any ongoing operational, 
regeneration or community requirements.  
 

4.2 The risks associated with disposing of the assets are considered medium to low and 
largely centre on 
[...]
     No 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 
  

Total value of the decision: Nil 

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s):  

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome:   
Green, Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Living Well in our Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizen’s/service users):  
The NCSCP is established in accordance with the Children and Social Work Act 2017 and 
Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018. The NCSCP provides the safeguarding 
arrangements under which the safeguarding partners and relevant agencies work together to 
coordinate their safeguarding services, identify and respond to the needs of children in 
Nottingham City, commission and publish local child safeguarding practice reviews and provide 
scrutiny to ensure the effectiveness of the arrangements. 
 
This edition of the Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership’s Annual Report covers 
the period from 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. It highlights our key strands of work, how they 
have developed since our previous report as well as our plans moving forward. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
No 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1  To note the annual report 
      

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 This report is a statutory requirement 
 
2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 The safeguarding arrangements have been developed to build on the 

strengths of the previous arrangements under the Nottingham City 
Safeguarding Children Board. Accountability for the effectiveness of 
safeguarding rests with the safeguarding partners through the Strategic 
Leadership Group (SLG). The arrangements provide a streamlined and 
improved framew
[...]
l capital maintenance grant allocation from the Department for Education (DfE) for 
2022-23 was confirmed in April 2022.  The total value of the grant was £2,679,416 of which 
£1,350,000 has already been allocated in an Executive Board report approved in June 2022.  
This report allocates the remaining £1,329,416 for new schemes. 
 
The schemes that have been identified in this report for funding allocations have been prioritised 
using the draft strategy document that is being used prior to the full development of the Council’s 
Asset Management Strategy.  All the schemes are identified in Appendix 2. 
 
Included within the allocations is a Contingency of £179,416.  The contingency is to be delegated 
to the Corporate Director of People to approve and authorise how it is spent in line with 
previously agreed criteria. 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



Approval is sought to allocate funding from the Building Schools for the future (BSF) lifecycle 
reserve for Rosehill Special School and Ellis Guilford School to allow maintenance to be carried 
out at the respective schools. 
 
 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
None 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve the seven schemes shown in appendix A prioritised using the draft strategy 
document. 

 

2 To approve a Contingency of £129,416 and delegate authority to the Corporate Director for 
People to approve and authorize how the contingency is allocated. 

      

3 To authorise the procurement of any necessary contracts to carry out the programme of 
schemes using the 2022-23 funding and delegate authority to the Corporate Director for 
People to award any procured contracts. 

      

4 To approve a payment of up to £300,000 from the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
Lifecycle Reserve fund to Rosehill Special School to undertake condition and maintenance 
works to the school buildings. 

      

5    To approve a payment of up to £500,000 from the BSF Lifecycle Reserve fund to Ellis 
Guilford Academy to undertake condition and maintenance works to the school buildings. 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  

 
1.1 The prioritisation of the school capital maintenance grant is based on technical 

advice and a review of the condition of the Nottingham City schools estate. The 
process is articulated in the appended Business Case (Appendix B) and the draft 
strategy document which is being used until the Corporate Asset Management 
plan is fully developed. There are two areas where funding is prioritised: 
 

 Health and safety issues likely to impact on children and staff to ensure 
the safeguarding of the pupils within the school site, ensuring buildings 
are structurally sound and can be safely evacuated in the event of an 
emergency; and 

 Condition issues likely to impact on the operation of the school, to 
ensure that school buildings are warm and dry to negate the potential of 
schools closing and loss of learning for the pupils. 
 

1.2 The programme of works is prioritised in line with the draft Capital Maintenance 
Strategy for Schools.  This will be reviewed and reflect the priorities that are in the 
overarching Corporate Asset Management Plan that is currently being developed 
as part of the wider Corporate Landlord role. 
 

1.3 The grant for 2022-23 was £2,679,416, initial approval was given in June 2022 for 
five high priority schemes to the value of £1.350 million.  This report seeks 
approval for the remaining £1,329,416 of the grant and includes seven schemes. 

Page 56



 
1.4 Delegating authority to the Corporate Director for People to approve and authorise 

how the Health and Safety contingency is allocated will ensure a timely response 
to any urgent issues that arise.  
 

1.5 Both Rosehill Special School (maintained) and Ellis Guilford School (Academy) 
were part of the BSF programme and were significantly remodelled and 
refurbished under the programme.  As part of the programme, there was an 
agreement with the Department for Education (DfE) that a lifecycle fund would be 
held for 25 years to pay for maintenance issues in that time period. Both projects 
completed over 10 years ago and it is becoming necessary to spend money on the 
maintenance of the buildings to keep them in the original condition. 
 

2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 

2.1 The Council receives an annual grant from the DfE to address the priority condition 
and capital maintenance issues at Nottingham Schools.  Approval to accept the 
2022-23 grant was gained from Executive Board in June 2022 and £1.350 million 
of the grant was allocated to schemes leaving £1,329,416 unallocated. This report 
seeks to allocate that funding towards seven schemes and a contingency of 
£179,416 which has been included to address any urgent schemes that may arise 
in 2022-23. This proposal seeks to delegate approval for allocating the contingency 
to the Corporate Director for People. 
 

2.2 The grant is to improve the condition of school buildings maintained by the Council.  
The highest priorities for approval relate to Health and Safety requirements, for 
example ensuring the safeguarding of pupils within a school site, ensuring 
buildings are structurally sound and the safe evacuation of a school in the event of 
an emergency. The next priorities are those condition issues that mean schools 
are not weather proof or warm in winter, which could lead to school closing 
temporarily and to a loss of learning. This could include schools that need roof 
replacements, new windows, repairs to existing boilers or replacement heating 
systems or electrical infrastructure. 

 

2.3 The overall condition liability for schools in Nottingham is approximately £25 million 
and is significantly greater than the funding available. As there is insufficient 
funding to complete all works, the Council has to ensure that all schemes are 
prioritised in a consistent manner. The appended Business Case (Appendix B) and 
the prioritisation process explains how schemes will be brought in to the 
programme to support the Health and Safety and Condition needs for pupils in 
Nottingham schools. 
 

2.4 The BSF Lifecycle fund, which is ring fenced for named schools, was established 
to ensure that schools which were not funded via the Public Finance Initiative (PFI) 
had sufficient funding to be maintained over a 25 year period. Where schools 
converted into academies prior to BSF finishing, this was the responsibility of the 
academy. Several schools converted to academy status after the completion of the 
BSF programme, where this happened generally the lifecycle fund was transferred 
to the academy immediately. In the case of Ellis Guilford, this was not the case and 
the lifecycle fund has remained with the Council. While there are currently 
consultations ongoing with the Academy Trust around the transfer of the fund 
these have not yet been concluded, hence the approval to spend the funding. 

 
 
 

Page 57



3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 

3.1 To combine the remainder of the 2022/23 Schools’ Capital Maintenance Grant 
with Basic Need funding and the SEND capital funding to address the shortfall 
of SEND capacity and secondary places across the city. This option was 
rejected as it would leave schools at risk of temporary closure due to health 
and safety or condition issues. It could also mean that school buildings 
continue to deteriorate and may be subject to forced closure whilst emergency 
repairs are carried out. 
 

3.2 To do nothing with regard to the Rosehill and Ellis Guilford Schools: this 
option has been rejected as whilst this would retain the funding within the 
lifecycle reserve, it would not support the maintenance of the schools as a 
positive environment for education and learning. 
 

4. Consideration of Risk 
 

4.1 Currently construction inflation is high and there is a continued pressure on 
both supply and labour market. In order to
[...]
and Disorder Implications (If Applicable) 
 
9.1  This is not applicable. 
 
10 Social value considerations (If Applicable) 
 

10.1 The proposed SCAPE framework procurement route for some of the schemes 
contains a number of social value key performance indicators, such as 
diverting waste from landfill, local spend and local employment targets by 
which the schemes will be measured. 

 
11 Regard to the NHS Constitution (If Applicable) 

 
11.1 This is not applicable 

 
12 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 
12.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 
 Yes         
 Attached as Appendix C, and due regard will be given to any implications 

identified in it. 
 

13 Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) 
 
13.1 Has the data protection impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 

Page 60



 
 No         
 A DPIA is not required because this programme of works will have limited 

data collected.  
  
 
 Yes         

 
14 Carbon Impact Assessment (CIA) 
 
14.1 Has the carbon impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 
 Yes         
 Attached as Appendix D, and due regard will be given to any implications 

identified in it. 
 
15 List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including 

published documents or confidential or exempt information) 
 
15.1  None 

 
16 Published documents referred to in this report 
 
16.1 None 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Capital Maintenance Programme 2023/24 – Grant Allocations 

School Scope  Cost 
23/24 

   

Crabtree Farm 
Primary School  
  

Re-roofing 
programme 

£250,000 
 

Crabtree Farm 
Primary School 

Access Ramp –
Health and Safety  

£180,000 

Southwold Primary 
School  
 

Re-roofing 
programme 

£140,000 

Southwold Primary 
School  
 

Asbestos removal 
programme 

£140,000 
 

Carrington Primary 
School  

Boiler replacement £150,000 
 

Seely Primary School  Boiler replacem

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 23 May 2023 from 
2.00 pm - 2.19 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Audra Wynter (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
 

 
Councillor Kevin Clarke  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Mel Barrett - Chief Executive 
Beverley Gouveia - Disposals and Development Manager 
John Matravers - Head of Safeguarding, Quality and Assurance 
Ita O’Donovan - Interim Corporate Director for Communities, Environment 

and Resident Services 
Sajeeda Rose - Corporate Director for Growth and City Development 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Catherine 
Underwood 

- Corporate Director for People 

Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
01 June 2023. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
1  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch – work commitments 
Ross Brown, Corporate Director for Finance and Resources - unwell 
 
2  Declarations of Interests 

 
In relation to agenda item 6 (Remainder of the School Capital Maintenance Grant 
Allocation 2022-23), in the interests of transparency Councillor Angela Kandola 
stated that she is a Governor at Claremont Primary School. 
 



Executive Board - 23.05.23 

2 

3  Minutes 
 

The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
4  Disposal of Surplus Property Assets 

 
The Leader of the Council presented the report recommending the disposal of a 
number of assets for sale in line with the adopted Disposals Policy.  
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) make the freehold of the Fairham Development Site available for disposal 

on terms to be agreed and to note that the property (comprising the former 
Fairham School and Summerwood Day Centre) have already been declared 
surplus; 
 

(2) declare the property known as the Crocus Place Development Site surplus 
to requirements noting no alternative operational, regeneration or 
community uses having been identified and make the freehold available for 
disposal on terms to be agreed; 
 

(3) make the freehold of the property known as the former John Carroll Leisure 
Centre available for disposal on terms to be agreed noting that the property 
has already been declared surplus; 
 

(4) delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Growth & City Development 
to declare the car park adjacent to the former John Carroll Leisure Centre 
on Denman Street Centre surplus to Council requirements and/or to include 
into the disposal boundary, in the event that it is declared surplus to 
operational requirements by Parking Fleet and Transport; 
 

(1) declare the property known as 30 Woolpack Lane, Nottingham, surplus to 
requirements noting no alternative operational, regeneration or community 
uses having been identified and make the freehold available for disposal on 
terms to be agreed; 
 

(2) delegate the Method of Sale approval to the Director of Economic 
Development & Property; 
 

(3) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Growth & City Development 
to agree any future revisions to the method of sale and to agree the future 
terms of sale, including price; 
 

(4) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Growth and City 
Development to agree costs in respect of any actions that may be 
appropriate in maximising the capital receipt for the subject sales; 
 

(5) pay disposal costs equating to 1.5% of the disposal price as detailed in the 
exempt appendices; 
 



Executive Board - 23.05.23 

3 

(10) delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development & Property to 
approve the appointment of any sales agent(s) or any other required 
consultant via a procurement compliant process 
(tender/framework/quotation) to facilitate the disposal; 
 

(11) note that the receipt will be held as a corporate capital receipt and used in 
accordance with the Capital strategy. 

 
Reasons for decision: 
 

 Disposal will generate significant capital receipts which can be used by the 
Council as considered appropriate. It will also mitigate potential future risks arising 
from lease events such as break options and lease expiries and will remove any 
potential risk of downward shifts in the rental/capital performance of the asset. 
Disposal will also remove any costs associated with voids/reletting/holding the 
asset and refurbishment which the Council as Landlord would need to cover.   
 

 Property Specific reasons are contained in the exempt appendix for each asset. 
 
Other options considered: 
 

 Not to implement the recommendations set out in the report. This option has been 
rejected as the assets are surplus to the Council’s ongoing operational or 
strategic requirements and holding them would cause a revenue pressure. The 
timely disposal of the assets will generate a capital receipt which can be used as 
considered appropriate by the Section 151 Officer. 

 
 
5  Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership: Annual Report 

2021-22 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Education presented the report 
including Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership’s Annual Report 
covering the period from 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. It highlights the key 
strands of work, how they have developed since the previous report as well as plans 
moving forward. 
 
Resolved to note the annual report 
 
6  Remainder of the School Capital Maintenance Grant Allocation 2022-23 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Education presented the report 
allocating the remaining £1,329,416 from the annual capital maintenance grant 
allocation from the Department for Education (DfE) for 2022-23, for new schemes. 
 
The schemes that have been identified for funding allocations have been prioritised 
using the draft strategy document that is being used prior to the full development of 
the Council’s Asset Management Strategy. 
 
Resolved to 
 



Executive Board - 23.05.23 

4 

(1) approve the seven schemes shown below, prioritised using the draft 
strategy document. 

 

School Scope  Cost 23-24 

Crabtree Farm 
Primary School  
  

Re-roofing programme £250,000 
 

Crabtree Farm 
Primary School 

Access Ramp –Health 
and Safety  

£180,000 

Southwold Primary 
School  
 

Re-roofing programme £140,000 

Southwold Primary 
School  
 

Asbestos removal 
programme 

£140,000 
 

Carrington Primary 
School  

Boiler replacement £150,000 
 

Seely Primary School  Boiler replacement £140,000 
 

Claremont Primary 
School 

Roof Replacement £150,000 

 
(2) approve a Contingency of £179,416 and delegate authority to the Corporate 

Director for People to approve and authorize how the contingency is 
allocated; 
 

(3) authorise the procurement of any necessary contracts to carry out the 
programme of schemes using the 2022-23 funding and delegate authority to 
the Corporate Director for People to award any procured contracts; 
 

(4) approve a payment of up to £300,000 from the Building Schools for the 
Future (BSF) Lifecycle Reserve fund to Rosehill Special School to undertake 
condition and maintenance works to the school buildings; 
 

(5) approve a payment of up to £500,000 from the BSF Lifecycle Reserve fund 
to Ellis Guilford Academy to undertake condition and maintenance works to 
the school buildings. 

 
Reasons for decision: 
 

 The prioritisation of the school capital maintenance grant is based on technical 
advice and a review of the condition of the Nottingham City schools estate. The 
process is articulated in the appended Business Case (Appendix B) and the draft 
strategy document which is being used until the Corporate Asset Management 
plan is fully developed. There are two areas where funding is prioritised: 
 

o Health and safety issues likely to impact on children and staff to ensure the 
safeguarding of the pupils within the school site, ensuring buildings are 
structurally sound and can be safely evacuated in the event of an 
emergency; and 



Executive Board - 23.05.23 

5 

o Condition issues likely to impact on the operation of the school, to ensure 
that school buildings are warm and dry to negate the potential of schools 
closing and loss of learning for the pupils.  
 

 The programme of works is prioritised in line with the draft Capital Maintenance 
Strategy for Schools.  This will be reviewed and reflect the priorities that are in the 
overarching Corporate Asset Management Plan that is currently being developed 
as part of the wider Corporate Landlord role. 
 

 The grant for 2022-23 was £2,679,416, initial approval was given in June 2022 for 
five high priority schemes to the value of £1.350 million. This report seeks 
approval for the remaining £1,329,416 of the grant and includes seven schemes. 
 

 Delegating authority to the Corporate Director for People to approve and 
authorise how the Health and Safety contingency is allocated will ensure a timely 
response to any urgent issues that arise.   
 

 Both Rosehill Special School (maintained) and Ellis Guilford School (Academy) 
were part of the BSF programme and were significantly remodelled and 
refurbished under the programme.  As part of the programme, there was an 
agreement with the Department for Education (DfE) that a lifecycle fund would be 
held for 25 years to pay for maintenance issues in that time period. Both projects 
completed over 10 years ago and it is becoming necessary to spend money on 
the maintenance of the buildings to keep them in the original condition. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 To combine the remainder of the 2022-23 Schools’ Capital Maintenance Grant 
with Basic Need funding and the SEND capital funding to address the shortfall of 
SEND capacity and secondary places across the city. This option was rejected as 
it would leave schools at risk of temporary closure due to health and safety or 
condition issues. It could also mean that school buildings continue to deteriorate 
and may be subject to forced closure whilst emergency repairs are carried out. 
 

 To do nothing with regard to the Rosehill and Ellis Guilford Schools: this option 
has been rejected as whilst this would retain the funding within the lifecycle 
reserve, it would not support the maintenance of the schools as a positive 
environment for education and learning. 

 
7  Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Board resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 3 and 5, on the basis that, having 
regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
8  Disposal of Surplus Property Assets - exempt appendices 

 
The Leader of the Council presented the exempt appendices to the report which the 
Board noted. 



Executive Board - 23.05.23 

6 

 


